### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cold Jet, LLC	11/30/2005

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Huntington National Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	105 E. Fourth Street, Suite 200A
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4744181
Patent Number:	4947592
Patent Number:	5109636
Patent Number:	5301509
Patent Number:	5473903
Patent Number:	5328517
Patent Number:	5520572
Patent Number:	5571335
Patent Number:	5660580
Patent Number:	5795214
Patent Number:	6042458
Patent Number:	6346035
Patent Number:	6447377
Patent Number:	6524172
Patent Number:	6726549
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 016851 FRAME: 0098

500063589

Patent Number:	6695679
Patent Number:	6695685
Patent Number:	6739529
Patent Number:	6824450
Application Number:	10811788
Application Number:	10123974
Application Number:	60660697
Application Number:	60648490

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (859)341-1469

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 859-426-2178

Email: msullivan@dbllaw.com

Correspondent Name: M.Margaret Sullivan

Address Line 1: 207 Thomas More Pkwy

Address Line 4: Crestview Hills, KENTUCKY 41017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5300/05-118
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M.Margaret Sullivan

### Total Attachments: 16

source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Cold Jet Security Agreement#page16.tif

### **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

**Patents And TRADEMARKS** 

**DEBTOR:** 

COLD JET, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company 455 Wards Corner Road, Suite 100 Loveland, OH 45140

COLD JET, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor"), for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, pledges and assigns to THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK (hereinafter referred to as "Bank"), a security interest in the following property, whether Debtor's interest therein as owner, co-owner, lessee, consignee, secured party or otherwise be now owned or existing or hereafter arising or acquired, and wherever located, together with all substitutions, replacements, additions and accessions therefor or thereto, all negotiable documents relating thereto, all products thereof and all cash and non-cash proceeds thereof including, but not limited to, notes, drafts, checks, instruments, insurance proceeds, indemnity proceeds, warranty and guaranty proceeds and proceeds arising in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the following property by any governmental body, authority, bureau or agency (or any person acting under color of governmental authority):

- all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions of Grantor, including but not limited to those set forth in Exhibit 1, and (a) the invention and improvements described and claimed therein; (b) any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; (c) all rights to income, royalties, profits, awards, damages or other rights relating to said patents, applications or inventions including the right to sue for past, present or future infringement; and (d) any other rights and benefits relating to said patents, applications, or inventions ("Patents");
- (b) all trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications and the goodwill underlying those trademarks of Grantor, including but not limited to those set forth in Exhibit 2 and (a) any similar marks or amendments, modifications and renewals thereof and the goodwill represented by those trademarks thereon and any legal equivalent in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; (b) all rights to income, royalties, profits, damages, or other rights relating to said trademarks including the right to sue for past, present or future infringement; and

(c) any other rights and benefits relating to said trademarks including any rights as a licenser of said trademark ("Trademarks").

(All of the foregoing, including Patents and Trademarks, hereinafter sometimes called the "Collateral.")

The security interest hereby granted is to secure the prompt and full payment and complete performance of all Obligations of Debtor to Bank. The word "Obligation" is used in its most comprehensive sense and includes, without limitation, all indebtedness, debts and liabilities (including principal, interest, late charges, collection costs, attorney fees and the like) of Debtor to Bank, whether now existing or hereafter arising, either created by Debtor alone or together with another or others, primary or secondary, secured or unsecured, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, direct or indirect, whether evidenced by note, draft, application for letter of credit or otherwise, and any and all renewals of or substitutes therefor, including all indebtedness owed by Debtor to Bank in connection with extensions of credit of even date in the aggregate amount of \$11,500,000.

It is Debtor's express intention that the continuing security interest granted hereby, shall extend to all present and future Obligations of Debtor to Bank, whether or not such Obligations are reduced or extinguished and thereafter increased or reincurred, whether or not such Obligations are related to the indebtedness identified above by class, type or kind and whether or not such Obligations are specifically contemplated as of the date hereof. The absence of any reference to this agreement in any documents, instruments or agreements evidencing or relating to any Obligation secured hereby shall not limit or be construed to limit the scope or applicability of this agreement.

### 1. GENERAL COVENANTS. Debtor represents, warrants and covenants as follows:

- (a) Except for such claims and interest, if any, shown in the schedule set forth at the end of this agreement or in any schedule attached hereto and signed by both the Debtor and Bank and the security interest granted hereby, (i) Debtor is, or as to Collateral arising or to be acquired after the date hereof, shall be, the sole owner of the Collateral free from any interests; and (ii) no security agreement, financing statement, equivalent security or lien instrument or continuation statement covering any of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office.
- (b) Debtor shall not create, permit or suffer to exist, and shall take such action as is necessary to remove, any claim to or interest in or lien or encumbrance upon the Collateral, other than those, if any, shown in the schedule set forth at the end of this agreement or in any schedule attached hereto and signed by both Debtor and Bank and the security interest granted hereby and being contested by Debtor in accordance with Section 2(h) hereof, and shall defend the right, title and interest of Bank in and to the Collateral against all claims and demands of all persons and entities at any time claiming the same or any interest therein.
- (c) Debtor's principal place of business and chief executive office/residence is located at the address set forth at the beginning of this agreement; Debtor has or has had no other place of business, chief executive office or residence within the prior five (5) years except as shown in the schedule set forth at the end of this agreement or

except as shown in any schedule attached hereto and signed by both Debtor and Bank; and, unless Bank consents in writing to a change in the location of Debtor's records concerning the Collateral prior to such a change in location, Debtor's records concerning the Collateral shall be kept at that address or at the locations set forth in such schedules.

- (d) At least thirty (30) days prior to the occurrence of any of the following events, Debtor shall deliver to the loan officer who is handling Debtor's Obligations on behalf of Bank written notice of such impending events: (i) a change in Debtor's principal place of business, chief executive office and/or residence; (ii) the opening or closing of any place of business; or (iii) a change in Debtor's name, identity, corporate structure or state of organization.
- (e) Debtor shall provide Bank written quarterly reports informing Bank of (i) the status of all Patents and Trademarks subject to this Agreement including any new patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, trademark applications or related licenses; and (ii) any actions taken by Debtor pursuant to this Agreement. Subject to any limitation stated therein or in connection therewith, all information furnished by Debtor concerning the Collateral or otherwise in connection with the Obligations, is or shall be at the time is furnished, accurate, correct and complete in all material respects.
- (f) The Collateral is and shall be used primarily for business purposes.
- (g) Debtor is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Ohio, with all necessary power and authority to own and operate its assets and to conduct its business as is now done.
- (h) (i) the execution and delivery of this agreement and the granting of the security interests hereunder is in good faith and without any actual intent by Debtor to hinder, delay or defraud any creditors of Debtor; (ii) Debtor and the beneficiaries of Debtor have each received more than reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration in exchange for the obligations of Debtor under this agreement and the security interests granted hereunder by virtue of Bank's extension of the Obligations; and (iii) Debtor is not, as of the date of the execution and delivery of this agreement, insolvent and Debtor is currently paying its debts as the same become due and payable.
- (i) Debtor has the full right and authority to make and enter into this agreement and to grant the security interests herein free of any lien or encumbrance without the consent of any other person, and the execution, delivery and performance of this agreement will not constitute a default, nor a condition or state of facts that with the passage of time or giving of notice or both would constitute a default, under any agreement, indenture or other instrument to which Debtor is a party or by which Debtor or its respective properties or assets are bound.

### 2. PRESERVATION AND DISPOSITION OF COLLATERAL.

- (a) Except for such claims and interests, if any, shown in the schedule set forth at the end of this agreement or in any schedule attached hereto and signed by both Debtor and Bank and the security interest granted hereby, Debtor shall keep the collateral free from any and all liens, security interests, encumbrances, claims and interests. Debtor shall advise Bank promptly, in writing and in reasonable detail, (i) of any material encumbrance upon or claim asserted against any of the Collateral; (ii) of any material change in the composition of the Collateral; and (iii) of the occurrence of any other event that would have a material effect upon the aggregate value of the Collateral or upon the security interest of Bank.
- **(b)** Debtor shall not cease the use of any Patent or Trademark or take any action or fail to take any action which will result in the cancellation or expiration of any of the Patents or Trademark registrations covered by this Security Agreement without the prior written agreement of the Bank.
- (c) Debtor shall not sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral; provided, however, that until default, Debtor may use the Collateral subject to the terms or conditions of any policy of insurance thereon.
- (d) Debtor shall take all actions necessary to properly maintain and renew all Patents and registrations for Trademarks which are or may become subject to this Agreement for the full term or terms allowed by law including but not limited to the appropriate and timely payment of any required fees and the appropriate and timely filing of any documents or declarations necessary to maintain and renew said Patents or registrations for Trademarks (including the filing of a declaration of incontestability under §15 of the United States Trademark Act where possible) which may be necessary or appropriate under applicable law.
- (e) Debtor shall file new applications to register and protect under applicable law all patentable inventions or Trademarks acquired by Debtor but for which applications have not previously been filed or to take all other actions necessary to cause Patents and registrations for Trademarks to be issued as a result of said applications.
- (f) Debtor shall protect all Patents and Trademarks from infringement, unfair competition or dilution or damage by all appropriate actions including the commencement of legal action to prevent and recover damages for said infringement and to defend such Patents and Trademarks from claims of infringement, unfair competition or damage including the defense or any legal actions making such claims.
- (g) Debtor shall not use the Collateral in violation of any statute, ordinance, regulation, rule, decree or order.
- (h) Debtor shall pay promptly when due all taxes, assessments, charges or levies upon the Collateral or in respect to the income or profits therefrom, except that no such charge need be paid if (i) the validity thereof is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings; (ii) such proceedings do not involve any danger of sale, forfeiture or loss of any Collateral or any interest therein; and (iii) such charge is adequately reserved against in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

PATENT

(i) At its option subject to the provisions of Section 2(h) hereof, Bank may discharge taxes, liens, security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral.

Debtor agrees to reimburse Bank upon demand for any payment made or any expense incurred (including reasonable attorneys' fees) by Bank pursuant to the foregoing authorization. Should Debtor fail to pay said sum to Bank upon demand, interest shall accrue thereon from the date of demand until paid in full, at the highest rate set forth in any document or instrument evidencing any of the Obligations.

- (j) Upon Bank's request at any time or times, Debtor shall assign and deliver to Bank any Collateral and shall furnish to Bank additional collateral of value and character satisfactory to Bank as security for the Obligations.
- 3. EXTENSIONS AND COMPROMISES. With respect to any Collateral held by Bank as security for the Obligations, Debtor assents to all extensions or postponements of the time of payment thereof or any other indulgence in connection therewith, to each substitution, exchange or release of Collateral, to the addition or release of any party primarily or secondarily liable, to the acceptance of partial payments thereon and to the settlement, compromise or adjustment thereof, all in such manner and at such time or times as Bank may deem advisable. Bank shall have no duty as to the collection or protection of Collateral or any income therefrom, nor as to the preservation of rights against prior parties, nor as to the preservation of any right pertaining thereto, beyond the safe custody of Collateral in the possession of Bank.
- 4. <u>FINANCING STATEMENTS</u>. Debtor authorizes Bank to deliver and file one or more financing statements in a form satisfactory to Bank and Debtor shall pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices wherever filing is deemed by Bank to be necessary or desirable. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this agreement or of a financing statement shall be sufficient as a financing statement.
- 5. BANK'S APPOINTMENT AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Bank and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Debtor and in the name of Debtor or in Bank's own name, from time to time in Bank's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this agreement and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby grants to Bank the power and right, on behalf of Debtor, without notice to or assent by Debtor:
  - (a) To execute, file and record all such financing statements, certificates of title and other certificates of registration and operation and similar documents and instruments, as Bank may deem necessary or desirable to protect, perfect or validate Bank's security interest in the Collateral.
  - (b) Upon the occurrence and continuance of any event of default under paragraph 6 hereof, (i) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or

in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to protect the Collateral or any part thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (ii) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against Debtor with respect to any Collateral; (iii) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as Bank may deem appropriate, and generally to sell, transfer, pledge make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though Bank were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at Bank's option and Debtor's expense, at any time or from time to time, all acts and things which Bank deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and Bank's security interest therein, in order to effect the intent of this agreement, all as fully and effectively as Debtor might do.

Debtor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

The powers conferred upon Bank hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon Bank to exercise such powers. Bank shall be accountable only for amounts that Bank actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers and neither Bank nor any of its officers, directors, employees, or agents, shall be responsible to Debtor for any act or failure to act, except for Bank's own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- 6. **DEFAULT.** If there is a Default with respect to the Obligations or there is a default in the performance of any covenant contained herein beyond ten (10) days following written notice to Debtor; or if any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Bank by Debtor proves to have been false in any material respect when made or furnished:
  - (a) Bank may, at its option and without notice, declare the unpaid balance of any or all of the Obligations immediately due and payable and this agreement and any or all of the Obligations in default.
  - (b) All payments received by Debtor under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be held by Debtor in trust for Bank, shall be segregated from other funds of Debtor and shall forthwith upon receipt by Debtor be turned over to Bank in the same form as received by Debtor (duly endorsed by Debtor to Bank, if required). Any and all such payments so received by Bank (whether from Debtor or otherwise) may, in the sole discretion of Bank, be held by Bank as collateral security for, and/or then or at any time thereafter be applied in whole or part by Bank against, all or any part of the Obligations in such order as Bank may elect. Any balance of such payments held by Bank and remaining after payment in full of all the Obligations shall be paid over to Debtor or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive same. Nothing set forth in this subparagraph (b) shall authorize or be construed to authorize Debtor to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral.
  - (c) Bank shall have the rights and remedies of a secured party under this agreement, under any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the

Obligations and under the laws of the United States or of the State of Ohio. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bank shall have the right to take possession of the Collateral and all books and records relating to the Collateral and for that purpose Bank may enter upon any premises on which the Collateral or books and records relating to the Collateral or any part thereof may be situated and remove the same therefrom. Debtor expressly agrees that Bank, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except the notices specified below of time and place of public sale or disposition or time after which a private sale or disposition is to occur) to or upon Debtor or any other person or entity (all and each of which demands, advertisements and/or notices are hereby expressly waived), may forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, at public or private sale or sales, at any of Bank's offices or elsewhere at such prices as Bank may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. Bank shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in Debtor. Debtor further agrees, at Bank's request, to assemble the Collateral and to make it available to Bank at such places as Bank may reasonably select, whether at Debtor's premises or elsewhere.

Debtor further agrees to allow Bank to use or occupy Debtor's premises, without charge, for the purpose of effecting Bank's remedies in respect of the Collateral. Bank shall apply the net proceeds of such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any or all of the Collateral or in any way relating to the rights of Bank hereunder, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as Bank may elect, and only after so paying over such net proceeds and after payment by Bank of any other amount required by any provision of law, including the Uniform Commercial Code, need Bank account for the surplus, if any, to Debtor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Debtor waives all claims, damages and demands against Bank arising out of the repossession, retention, sale or disposition of the Collateral except claims, damages or demands arising out of Bank's gross negligence or willful misconduct. Debtor agrees that Bank need not give more than ten (10) days' notice (which notification shall be deemed given when mailed, postage prepaid, addressed to Debtor at Debtor's address set forth at the beginning of this agreement, or when telecopied or telegraphed to that address or when telephoned or otherwise communicated orally to Debtor or any agent of Debtor at that address) of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place and that such notice is reasonable notification of such matters. Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay all amounts to which Bank is entitled. Debtor shall also be liable for the costs of collecting any of the Obligations or otherwise enforcing the terms thereof or of this agreement including reasonable attorneys' fees.

7. **GENERAL.** Any provision of this agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition

or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction. Bank shall not be deemed to have waived any of its rights hereunder or under any other agreement, instrument or paper signed by Debtor unless such waiver be in writing and signed by Bank. No delay or omission on the part of Bank in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. All of Bank's rights and remedies, whether evidenced hereby or by any other agreement, instrument or paper, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Any written demand upon or written notice to Debtor shall be effective three (3) days following the date when deposited in the mails addressed to Debtor as certified mail, postage prepaid, at the address shown at the beginning of this agreement. This agreement and all rights and obligations hereunder including matters of construction, validity and performance, shall be governed by the law of the State of Ohio. The provisions hereof shall, as the case may require, bind or inure to the benefit of, the respective heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of Debtor and Bank.

SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL PLACES OF BUSINESS*
9105 S. Milliken Avenue, Rancho Cucamonga, California
*(Include all places of business, residences and locations of Collateral within prior five (5) years.)
SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL CLAIMS AND INTERESTS
Subordinated lien in favor of Mezzanine Opportunities, LLC
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF COLLATERAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has signed this agreement this 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2005.

### **DEBTOR:**

COLD JET, LLC,

an Ohio limited liability company

(D. S. 11)

BY:\_

Print Name:

Title:

Cold Jet – Security Agreement (\$6.5m) - 2005 80225.2

### EXHIBIT 1

### COLD JET ISSUED PATENTS

Patent No.	Title	Country	Issue Date	Expration Date
4,744,181 ✓	PARTICLE-BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS AND METHOD	U.S.	05/17/1988	11/17/2006
4,947,592 🗸	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING	U.S.	08/14/1990	08/01/2008
5,109,636	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING	U.S.	05/05/1992	05/05/2008
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	BE	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	СН	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	DE	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	FR	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	GB	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	IT	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	רת	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
0426749	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS	NL	11/18/1993	07/31/2009
5,301,509	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING CARBON DIOXIDE PELLETS	U.S.	04/12/1994	07/08/2012
5,473,903 √	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING CARBON DIOXIDE PELLETS	U.S.	12/12/1995	12/12/2012

Page 1 of 5

5,328,517 🗸	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR REMOVING A COATING FROM A SUBSTRATE USING RADIANT ENERGY AND A PARTICLE STREAM	U.S.	07/12/1994	12/24/2011
5,520,572 V	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	U.S.	05/28/1996	07/01/2014
0768934	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	BE	10/24/2001	06/28/2015
2,194,194	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	CA	06/03/2003	06/28/2015
69523455	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	DE	10/24/2001	06/28/2015
2164771	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	ES	10/24/2001	06/28/2015
0768934	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	FR	10/24/2001	06/28/2015
0768934	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	GB	10/24/2001	06/28/2015
0768934	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND		10/24/2001	06/28/2015
3694318	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	JP	07/01/2005	06/28/2015





199429	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	MX	11/08/2000	06/28/2015
0768934	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	NĽ	10/24/2001	06/28/2015
0768934	APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING AND BLASTING SUBLIMABLE GRANULES ON DEMAND	SE	10/24/2001	06/28/2015
5,571,335 V	METHOD FOR REMOVAL OF SURFACE COATINGS	U.S.	11/05/1996	11/05/2013
5,660,580	NOZZLE FOR CRYOGENIC PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	U.S.	08/26/1997	02/28/2015
2925331	NOZZLE FOR CRYOGENIC PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	JP	05/07/1999	02/27/2016
5,795,214 V	THRUST BALANCED TURN BASE FOR THE NOZZLE ASSEMBLY OF AN ABRASIVE MEDIA BLASTING SYSTEM	U.S.	08/18/1998	03/07/2017
6,042,458 V	TURN BASE FOR ENTRAINED PARTICLE FLOW	U.S.	03/28/2000	05/31/2016
6,346,035 🗸	GENERATION OF AN AIRSTREAM WITH SUBLIMINABLE SOLID PARTICLES	U.S.	02/12/2002	12/24/2018
6,447,377 V	DRY ICE BLASTING GUN WITH ADJUSTABLE HANDLE	U.S.	09/10/2002	10/12/2021

PATENT
REEL: 016851 FRAME: 0111

02/25/2003 09/25/2020	04/27/2004 09/08/2020	05/11/2004 09/06/2021	02/24/2004 10/15/2021			02/24/2004 10/12/2021	05/24/2004 08/06/2019		1/30/2004 09/28/2021
U.S. 02/7	U.S. 04/	TW 05/	U.S.	7	<u> </u>	U.S.	U.S.	)	U.S.
PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	ENABLEMENT OF SELECTION OF	GAS/DRY ICE KATIOS WITHIN AN ALLOWABLE RANGE, AND	DYNAMIC MAINTENANCE OF THE RATION IN A BLASTING SYSTEM	LOW FLOW RATE NOZZLE SYSTEM FOR DRY ICE BI ASTING	NON-METALLIC PARTICLE BI ASTING MOZZI E WITH STATIC	FIELD DISSIPATION	APPARATUS TO PROVIDE DRY ICE IN DIFFERENT PARTICLE SIZES TO AN AIRSTREAM FOR CLEANING OF STIRFACES
6,524,172	6,726,549 🗸	NI-201228	6,695,679			6,695,685	6,739,529		6,824,450

CINLibrary 1578223v.1

	Application/Serial No.	Title PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	Country	Filing Date
I Call	2,422,186	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	CA.	09/06/2001
<b>-</b> 1,	01968564.3	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	EP	09/06/2001
. , I ,	2002-524675	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	JP	09/06/2001
`	70034/4/2003	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	KR	09/06/2001
1	2003/002023	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	MX	09/06/2001
199	1-2003-00234	PARTICLE BLAST APPARATUS	NN	09/06/2001
	10/123,974	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	U.S.	04/17/2002
	2003222164	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST	AU	04/01/2003
- 1		SYSTEM		
	2,484,912	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	CA	04/01/2003
	03718155.9	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	EP	04/01/2003
_	03-585933	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	JP	04/01/2003
	7016670/2004	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	KR	04/01/2003
(1	2004/010241	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	MX	04/01/2003
<b>(7)</b>	535922	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	NZ	04/01/2003
O 18	092109177	FEEDER ASSEMBLY FOR PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM	TW	04/17/2003
<b>9</b> 18	20/660,697	PARTICLE BLAST SYSTEM WITH SYNCHRONIZED FEEDER AND PARTICLE GENERATOR	U.S.	03/11/2005
27.59				
3	60/648,490	PARTICLE BLAST CLEANING APPARATUS WITH PRESSURIZED CONTAINER	U.S.	01/31/2005

CINLibrary 1578223v.1

## EXHIBIT 2 Cold Jet, LLC Registered Trademarks

Page 1 of 2

Cin1 shenen 1566174: 1

PATENT REEL: 016851 FRAME: 0114

(9)

Page 2 of 2

# EXHIBIT 2 Cold Jet, LLC Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Goods/Services	Country Name	Serial Number	Filing Date
<u>n</u>	Particle blast cleaning machines, nozzles for particle blast cleaning machines and parts for all the foregoing	United States cf America	78/675,001	July 21, 2005
13	st cleaning machines, particle blast cleaning nd parts for all the	Taiwan	94035424	July 25, 2005
13 MICROCLEAN	Particle blast cleaning machines, nozzles for particle blast cleaning machines and parts for all the foregoing	United States of America	78/675,002	July 21, 2005
I3 MICROCLEAN	Particle blast cleaning machines, nozzles for particle blast cleaning machines and parts for all the foregoing	Taiwan	94035422	July 25, 2005

 $(\mathcal{F})$ 

RECORDED: 12/05/2005